

Kenai Planning & Zoning Commission - Regular Meeting

September 14, 2022 - 7:00 PM Kenai City Council Chambers 210 Fidalgo Avenue, Kenai, Alaska

Telephonic/Virtual Information on Page 3

www.kenai.city

<u>Agenda</u>

A. CALL TO ORDER

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Agenda Approval
- 4. Consent Agenda
- 5. *Excused Absences

All items listed with an asterisk () are considered to be routine and non-controversial by the Commission and will be approved by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Commission Member so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda as part of the General Orders.

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

*Regular Meeting of August 24, 2022

C. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT

(Public comment limited to ten (10) minutes per speaker)

D. <u>UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT</u>

(Public comment limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; thirty (30) minutes aggregated)

E. CONSIDERATION OF PLATS

F. PUBLIC HEARINGS

 Resolution PZ2022-23 – Recommending the Kenai City Council Enact Ordinance 3316-2022 Amending Kenai Municipal Code 14.20.150-Conditional Use Permits, To Further Clarify Roles And Responsibilities Of Applicants, The Planning Director, And The Planning Commission In The Conditional Use Process.

G. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

H. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Action/Approval Recommending the Kenai City Council Approve Ordinance 3311-2022 Determining That Real Property Described as Lot 5, Block 1, Gusty Subdivision Addition No. 1, According to Plat No. 83-126 Kenai Recording District, City-Owned Airport Land Located Outside The Airport Reserve, is Not Needed for a Public Purpose, Waiving KMC 22.05.095 Methods of Sale or Disposal and Authorizing The Sale of The Property to Aaron Swanson dba Forever Business Plaza LLC.
- 2. Action/Approval Recommending the Kenai City Council Approve Ordinance No. 3312-2022 Determining Lot 4, Block 1, Gusty Subdivision Addition No. 1 Amended Is Not Needed for a Public Purpose and Approving The Execution of a Lease With an Option to Purchase Between The City Of Kenai And Aaron Swanson for The Property.
- 3. Action/Approval Recommending the Kenai City Council Approve Resolution No. 2022-XX Approving the Renewal of a Lease on Airport Reserve Lands between the City of Kenai and the Federal Aviation Administration for the Automated Flight Service Station Facility on Lot 7A-1, FBO Subdivision No. 5.
- 4. Action/Approval Recommending the Kenai City Council Enact Ordinance 3314-2022 Extending The Time Period for Completion of The Action Items Necessary for The Conditional Donation of An Approximate 2 Acre Parcel to be Subdivided From A Portion Of The 6.8 Acre More or Less Portion of The East of Tract 4a, Baron Park 2020 Replat (KPB Parcel No. 04501035) to Triumvirate Theatre for The Development of a Theatre Facility.

I. PENDING ITEMS

J. REPORTS

- 1. City Council
- 2. Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning
- 3. City Administration

K. <u>ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT</u>

(Public comment limited to five (5) minutes per speaker)

L. <u>INFORMATIONAL ITEMS</u>

M. <u>NEXT MEETING ATTENDANCE NOTIFICATION</u>

1. Next Meeting Date: September 28, 2022

N. COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS

O. ADJOURNMENT

The agenda and supporting documents are posted on the City's website at www.kenai.city. Copies of resolutions and ordinances are available at the City Clerk's Office or outside the Council Chamber prior to the meeting. For additional information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at 907-283-8231.

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82600437361 OR Call: (253) 215-8782 or (301) 715-8592